

No. 07-849

FILED  
FEB 27 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JULIE E. COLLINS AND ROBERT B. RYAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

D.R. HORTON, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
E. KING POOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
500 West Madison Street  
Suite 3700  
Chicago, Illinois 60661-2511  
(312) 715-5000

LONNIE J. WILLIAMS, JR.  
C. CHRISTINE BURNS  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
One Renaissance Square  
Two North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2391  
(602) 229-5200

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit Never Reached The Question Presented Here and For Good Reason: Petitioners Never Presented It to the Ninth Circuit .....	1
A. The Question Presented Before This Court Must Have Been Raised in the Court Whose Decision Is Under Review .....	1
B. The Question Presented Before This Court Was Never Addressed in the Ninth Circuit .....	2
1. Though Petitioners Raised the Issue Before the District Court in 2003, They Failed to Raise It Again for the 2005 District Court Decision That the Ninth Circuit Reviewed....	2
2. The Petitioners Never Raised the Issue in the Ninth Circuit.....	5
3. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Address the Issue .....	8
II. There Is No Recent or Well-Defined Division of Authority Among the Circuits as to Whether a Court or an Arbitrator Must Decide the Issue of Collateral Estoppel.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Some Decisions Deal With Res Judicata, Some With Collateral Estoppel, Some With State Law and There Is Hardly a Clear Split of Authority .....	9
B. Any Alleged Split Among Older Cases Has Been Resolved by This Court’s 2002 Decision in <i>Howsam</i> .....	14
III. Petitioner’s Theory About Arbitrators’ Supposed “Professional Hubris” or Proclivity to Pursue Fees Rather Than Apply the Law, Does Not Raise an Issue of National Importance .....	16
IV. The Petitioners Cannot Show That the Outcome Would Be Any Different If They Received Relief in this Court.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX	
Excerpts from Petitioners’ Opening Brief in the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
Excerpts from Petitioners’ Reply Brief in the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adickes v. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp.2d 936 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	3
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp.2d 1085 (D. Ariz. 2005) .....	4
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	1
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	10, 15
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. Local Union 304</i> , 913 F.2d 544 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>Kelly v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 985 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Miller v. Runyon</i> , 77 F.3d 189 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Miller Brewing v. Fort Worth Distributing Co.</i> , 781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	11, 14
<i>Parklane Hosiery Company, Inc.</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	8, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	1
<i>Sherrock Bros., Inc. v. DaimlerChrysler</i> , 2008 WL 63300 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2008) .....	11, 14, 18
<i>Steris Corp. v. Int’l Union</i> , 489 F. Supp.2d 501 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	11, 15
<i>Telephone Workers Union v. New Jersey Bell Telegraph Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	1
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 813 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Virginia BankShares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	1
<i>In re Y&amp;A Group Sec. Litigation</i> , 38 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Scott Atlas & Nancy Atlas, <i>Potential ADR Backlash</i> , 10 No. 4 Disp. Resol. Mag. (2004) .....	16
Mark Berger, <i>Arbitration and Arbitrability: Toward an Expectation Model</i> , 56 Baylor L.Rev. 753 (2004) .....	17
Chris Guthrie, <i>Misjudging</i> , 7 Nev. L. J. 420 (2007) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Henry S. Noyes, <i>If You (Re)Build It, They Will Come: Contracts to Remake the Rules of Litigation in Arbitration's Image</i> , 30 Harv. L. J. & Pub. Pol'y 579 (2007).....	17
Jarrold Wong, <i>Court or Arbitration—Who Decides Whether Res Judicata Bars Subsequent Arbitration Under the Federal Arbitration Act?</i> , 46 Santa Clara L.Rev. 49 (2005) .....	12, 13

**Blank Page**

**ARGUMENT****I. The Ninth Circuit Never Reached The Question Presented Here and For Good Reason: Petitioners Never Presented It to the Ninth Circuit.****A. The Question Presented Before This Court Must Have Been Raised in the Court Whose Decision Is Under Review.**

A fundamental rule of practice is that this Court does not decide questions that were never raised or decided in the court whose decision is under review. *Adickes v. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144, 148 n.2 (1970) (issues neither raised nor addressed by the court of appeals will not ordinarily be considered); *Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S. 206, 212-13 (1998) (Court refuses to address issue raised by petitioners, when it was not addressed by the district court or the court of appeals); *United States v. United Foods, Inc.*, 533 U.S. 405, 417 (2001) (when the argument was neither raised nor passed upon in the court whose opinion is under review, this Court will not address it.) In particular, a question presented in a petition for certiorari, but not raised in the court of appeals, is not properly before this Court. *Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August*, 450 U.S. 346, 362 (1981). The only exception to this general principle is when the lower court directly raises and addresses an issue *sua sponte*. *Virginia BankShares, Inc. v. Sandberg*, 501 U.S. 1083, 1099 n.8 (1991). As shown below, the question presented to this Court—whether a court or an arbitrator determines the preclusive
